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Shri Sham Lal Suaf: May I know if any special tightening-up measures have been taken in this behaH in order 10 stop recurrence of suc~ leakage or S€crets and, if so, what they are?

Shri Lal Bahadur Shastri: Yes, we did and we have taken various steps, but it must be admitted that we have not fully succeeded. I may say that leakages have taken pl~ce and d.) t~ke place in other countries wni~h have much bigger intelhg~llc" and other departments.
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Vital Stastistics

+
( Shri Yashpal SiIlgh: I Shri Bishanchander Seth;

Shri Bibhuti Mishra:
I Shri Basumatari:

·181. ~ Sbri Rameshwar Tantia

I Shri Surendra Pal Singh:
Shri Bhagwat Jha Azad:

l Shri Sham Lal Saraf:

W ill the Minister of Home Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact t!lat a proposal is under consideration for improving the system of registration at vital statistics which will serve as a true index of the growth and trend of population;

(b) if so, the main features thereof;

(c) whether it is also a hrt that a Working Group has been set up to study the programme prepared by the Registrar General; and

(d) if so, the decisions taken by the above mentioned group?

The Deputy Ministe" in th" 1\]i11i,-
try of Home Affairs (Shrimati Chandrasekhar): (a) Yes.

(b) The main features uf ,;,e ;>r')pos-
cd Scheme are:

(1) Enactment of a Centr~l Act for regulating registration in the States.

(2) A six-year Scheme io~

(i) strengthening better supervision and promotion of good r,c·
gistration at the periphery;

(ii) streamlining the col;ectio'l and transmission Of vi~dl stati.;-
tics at intermediate channels;

(iii) centralising corl1pila ti on at the State headquarters;

(iv) setting up Model Rpgis-
tration in Rural Health Centres:

(v) strengthening of stati.;tical units in munl::!ipaL"ies fur improving vital statistics;

(vi) conducting an annual sample survey of population and a continuous Sample Hctiistra-
tion of Births and Deaths.

(c) Yes.

(d) The Working Group have generally accepted the main f~a lures Of the scheme.
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Mr. Deputy-Speaker: Order, aider.
What has that to do with this question? It has nothing to do with this.
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Dr. Gaitonde: In view ;:>f the fact
-that the system of registration of statistics in Goa and Pondlcherry is relatively more .advanced than in the rest of India, may I know whether tbe administrations of Goa and Pondicherry have been consulted and whether any official Of these two administrations is included in t~e group?

Shrimati Chandrasekhar: We have already taken steps ~o ir.lprove the Tegistration and the assessment. So there is no need to take any advIce 'from any other States.
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Shrimati Challdrasekhar: The scheme which is envisaged now Will bring about all improven'ent, and whatever the hon. Member feels are i'1lproved measures will be taken int() consideration.
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Shrimati Chandrasekhar: This is a very vital thing. Vital statistics are very essential for our development schemes, and particularly a~ a d~\'e
!cping economy, when om. res:')urces are very scarce, we have L h~vt! very correct vital statistics. So, there is necessity for incurring certain expendilure on this. We have thc·efote. to take a balanced view.

Shri Basmaatari: May I know the personnel Of this study grcup, and .. Iso the financial implications thereof?

Shrimati Chandrasekhar' The stt:dy group considered of the Home Secretory as its chairman, and, there wl're representatives from the Planning Commission, the Central Statistical Organisation, the Ministry of Finance, the Ministry of Health, and the Regis·
trar-General etc. As regards the financial implications, .. , .... ,"

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: Shri S. S·.'
More.

Shri S. S. More: May know the total amount to be spent on this scheme?

Shrimati Chandrasekhar: So far as the Third Five Year Plan is concerned, there wil be an expenditure of Rs. 133 lakhs, of which the Centre's share will be about Rs. 105 lakhs, and the rest will be the share of the States.

Shri Sham Lal Saraf: May I know whether the compilation of these vital statistics will be a continuous process, and whether there will be a central organisation under which the ot!her links will work in the States, and if so, who will have the administrative authority. as far as the entire organisation is concerned?

Shrimati Chandrasekhar: This will be a continuous process. The present scheme that is envisaged will take about six years, and this will eome to a conclusion at the end of the Fourth Five Year Plan or so.
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Shrimati Chandrasekhar: That will be done by the vital statistics and it the statistics are correct. So, it is a vicious circle.

Criteria for Backwal'dness

+
r Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath:

'182 { Shri Sham Lal Saraf:
L Shri P. K. Deo:

Will the Minister of Home Affairs be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 914 on the 17th April, 1963 and to supplementaries raised thereon and state:

(a) whether some States have contrary to the Government directive, adopted criteria other than the economic one, for categorising persons as backward;

(b) if so, which States; and

(c) the reasons therefor, in each case?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Home Affairs (Shrimati Chandrasekhar): (a) to (c). The Government of India decided in May. 1961 not to draw up any all-India list of Other Backward Classes, and have !eft it to the State Governments to draw their own lists. The State Governments were also informed that, in the view of the Government of India it would be better to apply economic tests than go by caste.

Since then, the States of Mysore, Punjab and Orissa have adopted the economic criterion. Maharashtra and Gujarat had already been following this criterion. Other States are con-Sidering the matter.

Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath: Is it a fact that a few months ago an order of the Mysore Government in this regard was challenged in the Supreme Court, and it was quashed by the Supreme Court which described the order as a fraud upon the Constitution, and if so, what directions or instructions has the Central Government issued to the Mysore Govern-IHIIt :n this regard?

Shrimati Chandrasekhar: I think the hon. Member has not followed my main answer.

Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath: I have followed it. Only the Deputy Minister has not followed my supplementary question.

Shrimati Chandrasekhar: I have said that since then the Mysore State has followed the economic criterion.
Whatever might have been their opinion is quite a different thing. The Supreme Court's judgment was about admission to educational institutions under the Mysore Government.

Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath: My question has not been answered ....

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: The Mysore Government have accepted the criteria suggested by the Central Government or the instructions given by the Central Government.

Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath: Was it consequent upOn the Supreme Court judgment? Were the instructions issued to them after the Supreme Court judgment or earlier? The Deputy Minister must answer that part of the question also.

Shrimati Chandrasekhar: May have the question repeated?

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: Were those instructions issued by the Central Government to the Mysore Government before the Supreme Court judgment or after it?

Shrimati Chandrasekhar: All the State Governments agreed to the principle of having the economic criterion at the conference of Ministers for Backward Classes.

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: He wants to know whether the instructions were issued before the Supreme Court judgment or after it.

Shrirnati Chantlrasekhar: It was before the Supreme Court judgment.

Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath: What?-
Then my question has not been

